IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S of Quentin Avenue, 362 ft. SE
centerline of East Joppa Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(8640 Quentin Avenue)

¥ CASE NO. 04-375-SPH
Kathleen & Lester Swanner

Petitioners *
C I A S . T - T T SN B NN R T R

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Kathleen and Lester Swanner. The
variance request is for property located at 8640 Quentin Avenue in the “Joppa Heights Little
Farms” subdivision of Baltimore County. The Petitioners are requesting relief pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:

1. The continuation of existing service garage with machine shop (first floor) single-family

dwelling (second floor) and detached accessory building used in conjunction with
service garage machine shop plus detached single-family dwelling and any attendant

accessory uses (all as nonconforming uses); and

2. The replacement of existing 8 ft. x 10 ft. metal shed with accessory 8 ft. x 20 ft. metal
structure in same location for machine shop; and

3. Two zoning use division lines for possible future subdivision (not to attect the status of
the nonconforming uses) and to confirm that the area for the existing two-story frame
residence and area reserved for future residential development will meet all B.C.Z.R.
requirements.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on March 22, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on March 23, 2004 to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. ~ Nonconforming Uses.




DER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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104.1 A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as
otherwise specifically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any
change from such nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever, or any
abandonment or discontinuance of such nonconforming use for a period of one
year or more, the right to continue or resume such nonconforming use shall
terminate. [Bill Nos. 18-1976; 124-1991]

104.2 A structure damaged to any extent or destroyed by fire or other casualty may be
restored within two years after such destruction or damage but may not be
enlarged. In the case of residentially used structures which are nonconforming in
density, the number of dwelling units or density units rebuilt may be equal to but
may not exceed the number of units which existed before the casualty. [Bill No.
124-1991]

104.3 No nonconforming building or structure and no nonconforming use of a building,
structure or parcel of land shall hereafter be extended more than 25% of the
ground floor area of the building so used. This provision does not apply to
structures or uses restored pursuant to Section 104.2, except as authorized by the
Zoning Commissioner pursuant to Section 307. [Bill No. 124-1991]

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning
dated March 4, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Code Enforcement Comments

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 03-8427) in the
Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation has been issued in

this matter because of an apartment conversion above garage.

It should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is 1ssued is simply
ignored in this zoning case. This means that the Petitioners cannot use the fact that a structure
has been modified as a precedent to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that modifications
may be costly to remove come into consideration in the zoning case. The reason for this 1s that
this condition is clearly self-imposed and as such cannot be a basis for the hardship or practical
difficulty required by Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Conversely, the fact that something may have

been done which could violate the law is not held against the Petitioners as some sort of an



additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for
violation of law. This is not the province of this hearing of this Office.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Lester Swanner,

y

Petitioner, as well as Kenneth Wells, Scott Swanner, Jeffery Giordano, Elizabeth Swanner,

William Swanner. J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire represented the Petitioners. Donna Spicer, from Loch
Raven Community Council and Cromwood-Coventry Community Association appeared as an
interested citizen. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his
office in this case.
Amended Petition
At the outset of the hearing, the Petitioners amended their petition for special hearing to
request relief from Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. to read as follow:
4. The continuation of existing service garage as a nonconforming use for a machine shop
(first floor) single-family dwelling (second floor) and detached accessory building used

in conjunction with service garage and machine shop plus detached single-family
dwelling and any attendant accessory uses (all as nonconforming uses); and

5. The replacement of existing 8 ft. x 10 ft. metal shed with accessory 14 fi. x 24 A1,
attached metal structure in same location for machine shop and removal of existing shed
putsuant to Section 104.3 of the B.C.Z.R.; and

6. Two zoning use division lines for possible future subdivision (not to affect the status of
the nonconforming uses) and to confirm that the area for the existing two-story frame
residence and area reserved for future residential development.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, is Lot 113 of the “Joppa Heights” subdivision which was recorded in the Land Records
of Baltimote County in 1919 and consists of 34,190 sq. ft. with DR 5.5 zoning. The property is

improved by an existing two-story residence with a swimming pool, an existing two story

3



location since she moved there. Jeffrey Giordino, who lives next door, testified in support of the

petition. Finally, Donna Spicer, representing the local improvement associations, spoke in favor
of the petition after surveying the community and finding no complaints about the property, She
was unable to determine who complained initially triggering the violation investigation by the
County. She supported the Planning Office comments except as to the location of the dumpster.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that the Petitioner has operated the service garage as a machine shop and lived on the
premises prior to the application of the present zoning regulations in 1955, and I find that this use
was a legal use before application of the DR 5.5 zone regulations. I approve the nonconforming
continuation of the existing service garage as a machine shop (first floor), the single-family
dwelling (second floor), and detached accessory building used in conjunction with service
garage/machine shop and the detached single-family dwelling as a dwelling on the property.

I approve the extension of the nonconforming use of the service garage/machine shop by
replacing the existing 8 ft, x 10 ft. metal shed with accessory 14 ft. x 24 ft. metal structure in
same location attached to the machine shop; and

I further approve the two zoning use division lines for possible future subdivision (not to
affect the status of the nonconforming uses) as shown on the redline Plan, Petitioner’s Exhibit
No. 2; and

I shall deny to confirm that the area for the existing two-story frame residence and area
reserved for future residential development will meet all B.C.Z.R. requirements. As discussed

at the hearing, I simply have no ability to declare that the existing residence and future

~f residential lot will meet all of the B.C.Z.R .
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this [(» day of April, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for Special Hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:

1. That the Petitioner has operated the service garage as a machine shop and lived on the
premises prior to the application of the present zoning regulations in 19535, that this use
was a legal use before application of the DR 5.5 zone regulations, that the
nonconforming continuation of existing service garage as a machine shop (first floor),
the single-family dwelling (second floor) and detached accessory building used in
conjunction with service garage/machine shop and the detached single-family dwelling
as a dwelling on the property 1s hereby APPROVED); and.

2. That the extension of the nonconforming use of the service garage/machine shop by
replacing the existing 8 ft. x 10 ft. metal shed with accessory an 14 ft. x 24 ft. metal
structure in same location attached to the machine shop is APPROVED; and

3. That the two zoning use division lines for possible future subdivision (not to affect the
status of the nonconforming uses) as shown on the redline Plan, Petitioner’s Exhibit No.

2 1s APPROVED.

4. That the area for the existing two-story frame residence and area reserved for future
residential development will meet all B.C.Z.R. requirements is DENIED.

The above requested relief is subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions
precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners must pave the existing driveway as set forth in the Office of Planning’s
ZAC comments dated March 4, 2004;

2. The Petitioners must landscape along the street edge, and screen the dumpster with a
board-on-board or masonry fence as set forth in the Office of Planning’s ZAC comments

dated March 4, 2004,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

V

JOHN V. MURPHY J
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

April 15, 2004

J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-375-SPH
Property: 8640 Quentin Avenue

Dear Mr. Lanzi;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered 1s unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order 1o the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,
?2@\/'/\ v YV
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra]
Enclosure

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(:9 Printad on Recyclad Paper



Copies to:

Kenneth Wells
7403 New Cut Road
Kingsville, MD 21087

[ester and Scott Swanner

8640 Quentin Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21234

Jeffery Giordano

8632 Quentin Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21234

Elizabeth & William Swanner
1632 Mussula Road
Towson, MD 21286

Donna Spicer
8719 Eddington Road
Baltimore, MD 21234




Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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for the property located at
which is presently zoned DR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
1. The continuation of existing service garage with hine shop (first floory,)single

family dwe'tlin%ﬁ(gsecbnd flr) dand detached accessory building used in conp ction with
service garage’machine shop plus detached single family dwellingméﬁgwi’%endant "

accessory uses (all as non-conforming uses); and /“f;ﬁ?‘di W

2. The replacement of existing 8x10 metil shed with accessory 8 metal structure in same
location for machine shop; &S A0 Al

3. Two zoning use division lines for possible future subdivision (not to affect the status
of the non-conforming uses) and to confirm that the area for the existing two story frame
residence and area reserved for future residential development , #il—meet—all-REFR—

e
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

__Lester Swanner
Name - Type or Print Name - Typ int : é
Signature M v

__Kathleen Swanner

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 8460 Quentin Avenue 41 0m665=
Address | Telephone No.
| i _ __Baltimore Maryland 21234
Name - Type or Print ) City State Zip Code
W V¥ A Representative to be Contacted:
Signaty
e Nell Lanziy, P.A. Scott Swanner
C} parg * Name
499_Washington Avenue lte 6 110=-296-0686 8640 Quentin Avenue 410=665~3250
Jdress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Maryland 21204 Baltimore Maryland
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

QFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

: No. 0 %'37 3P H UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By &_J/U P . Date é‘( é;@ﬂ’




kjWellsInc

Trading for Kenneth J. Wells, Inc.
Land Surveying and Site Planning

Telephone: (410) 592-8800 7403 New Cut Road
Fax: (410) 817-4055 Kingsville, Md. 21087-1132
email; K\Wellsinc@msn.com

December 22, 2003

Zoning Description
8640 Quentin Avenue
Baltimore County
Maryland
9™ Election District
5 Councilmanic Distriet

Beginning at a point in the southwest side of Quentin Avenue (40 feet wide) at a distance of 362
feet southeast of the centerline of East Joppa Road (Right-of-Way varies), thence with the
southwest side of Quentin Avenue South 16 degrees 47 minutes 56 seconds East 165.00 feet;
thence leaving said Quentin Avenue South 73 degrees 12 minutes 04 seconds West 220.53 feet;
thence North 6 degrees 56 minutes 35 seconds West 132.70 feet, thence North 23 degrees 14
minutes 56 seconds West 34.48 feet, thence North 73 degrees 12 minutes 04 seconds East 201.69
feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.7849 acres or 34,190 square feet of land more or
less.

Being a portion of Lot 113 as shown on a plat entitled “Joppa Heights Little Farms™ recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 6 folio 166.
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act anq Regulations ‘of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing I Towson, Marviand on
the property identified hereln astfollows:

Case: # 04-375-SPH

8640 Quentin Avenus

SW/side of Quentin Avenue, 362 feet southeast of East

Joppa Road

gth Election District ~ 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s); Lester and Kathlasn Swanner
Spoclal Hearing: 1o permit the continuatlion of existing
sorvice parage with machine ghop (first floar), a single
family dwelling (second fioar}, and detachad accessory
huiiding used In conjunction with service garage machine
shop plus detached single-family dwelling and any atten-
dant accessory uses (ali as r’l‘%nnunfnrmiﬁg yses) and to
permit the replacemant of existing 8x20 metal structure in
same locatlon for machine shop, and two zonlng use divl-
sion Yinas for possible future subdivision-and to confirm
ihat the area for the existing twg story frame residence,
Hearlng: Thursday, April 8, 2004 a} §:00 a.m. in Room
407, Couaty Courts Butlding, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT |
Zoning Commissloner for Baltimore Gounty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Pleage Contact the Zoning' Com-
‘missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386.

(2} For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391,

JT 3771 Mar. 23

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

._%J;D\%_(_,zo_c}_%

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ‘ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _2)!&3| _.20£LLJ;

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times
4 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

] Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

N3

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: 0‘/*3 :Z ‘)~ 0226{

Petitioner/Developer: Héﬁ‘?:)7 &L ¢
ABTHL EEL — SeIARVE R
Date of Hearing/Closing: M@?/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

S0 QUENTIV AVE

The sign(s) were posted on £ 7
(MoOnth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Kabork Rl 3{;3@/

(Signature of Sign Poster)

SSG Robert Black
i ABHING Copissiony SR E
t saWsol (Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)






)

| Department of Permits a.
Development Management

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

Baltimore County

"
L T

James T. Smith, Jr, County FExecutive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Dijrector

Director’s Office
County Office Building
[11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 1, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The aning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-375-SPH
8640 Quentin Avenue
SWiside of Quentin Avenue, 362 feet southeast of East Joppa Road

o™ Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Lester and Kathleen Swanner

Special Hearing to permit the continuation of existing service garage with machine shop (first

floor), a single family dwelling (second floor), and detached accessory building used in
conjunction with service garage machine shop plus detached single-family dwelling and any
attendant accessory uses (all as nonconforming uses) and to permit the replacement of existing
8x20 metal structure in same location for machine shop, and two zoning use division lines for
possible future subdivision and to confirm that the area for the existing two story frame

residence.

Hearing: Thursday, April 8, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

\ N Moo

Timothy Kotroco

Director

TK:kIm

C: J. Neil Lanzi, 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 617, Towson 21204
Lester & Kathleen Swanner, 8640 Quentin Avenue, Baltimore 21234
Scott Swanner, 8640 Quentin Avenue, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 24, 2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papear



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 23, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Scott Swanner 410-665-3250

8640 Quentin Avenue
Baltimore, MD

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-375-SPH

8640 Quentin Avenue
SW/side of Quentin Avenue, 362 feet southeast of East Joppa Road

9™ Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Lester and Kathleen Swanner

Special Hearing to permit the continuation of existing service garage with machine shop (first
floor), a single family dwelling (second floor), and detached accessory building used in
conjunction with service garage machine shop plus detached single-family dwelling and any
attendant accessory uses (all as nonconforming uses) and to permit the replacement of existing
8x20 metal structure in same location for machine shop, and two zoning use division lines for
possible future subdivision and to confirm that the area for the existing two story frame

residence.

Hearing: Thursday, April 8, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosleg Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: OC&'S ‘76“"‘5/0/*1’
Petitioner: S W ANUER
Address or Location: 640 QUEANTIU AUENUVE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: NCO Sdanwey |

Address: B6H4O  Quentivn _ Cloenug
Ralbmare D 21934

Telephone Number: QO ~ 65325 ¢

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Pe,r.s a.

Development Management

il -

Baltimore County

nli

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 31, 2004

J. Niel Lanzi

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi:
RE: Case Number: 04-375-SPH. 8640 Quentin Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 17, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:clb

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Lester and Kathleen Swanner 8460 Quentin Avenue Baltimore 21234
Scott Swanner 8640 Quentin Avenue Baltimore 21234

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

]@ Frinted on Recyclad Paper



Fire Department

. ‘ Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 February 24, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: February 23, 2004

Ttem No.: 367

Dear Ms. Hart:

pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
rhis Bureau and the comments helow are applicable and required toO be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

TLIFUTENANT JIM MEZICK
rire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4831
MS-1102F

cc: Fille

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

%‘:9 Phnted on Regyclad Paper
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lo Fxcel
Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor .‘mﬁa\ Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor ] Nell J. Pedersen, Administralor
Adminlsh*ation

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF Tﬂnr«lspommu

Date: 2_,24.04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 2% & M ald
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

//M,é

4  Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300  www.marylandroads.com



~ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:- & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM. R. Bruce Seeley MS
DATE: March 22, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 23, 2004

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

04-365
04-367
04-368
04-370
04-371
04-372 |
05375 oY - B0

Reviewers:  Sue Faretti, Dave Lykens

S:\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 4, 2004
Department of Permits and e g
Development Management } ‘Qt C E I VE D
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning MAR 4 2004

SUBJECT: 8640 Quentin Avenue Z ON’NG COMM,SSI ONE R

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 4-375
Petitioner: Lester Swanner
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to allow the continuation of an existing service

garage in combination with a single family dwelling and any attendant accessory uses contingent upon the
following;:
1. Pave the existing driveway.

2. Provide landscaping along the street edge, and screen the dumpster with a board-on-board or
masonry fence.

This office also supports the zoning use division line as shown on the site plan.

The replacement of the existing 8 x 10 metal shed with one that is 8° x 20° would exceed the permitted
25% enlargement of a non-conforming use. As such, this office does not support this request.

Prepared by:




o o &

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

~ INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 15, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

FROM :Q‘!‘b Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 1, 2004

[tem Nos. 365,367, 3068, 370, 371,
372,373, an

The Burecau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-03-01-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 3635-375-03152004



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
8640 Quentin Avenue; SW/side of Quentin
Avenue, 362° SE of East Joppa Road * ZONING COMMISSION]
9™ Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Lester & Kathleen Swanner* FOR

ey
-~

Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
X 04-375-SPH
B¢ % * % * 7 * %* ¢ * % ¥ s
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence and

documentation filed in the case.

JPQMJ\C\;O S enmnogena

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED -
Conold S Demd] (2
MAR 0 4 2004 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Per......... . Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4" day of March, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Scott Swanner, 8640 Quentin Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21234, and

to J. Neil Lanzi, P.A., 409 Washington Avenue, St 617, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for

Petitioner(s).

Mg olimmegiar
ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




QALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: March 2, 2004

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: James Thompson, Supervisor
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: item No.: 04-375-SPH

_egal Owner/Petitioner: Lester & Kathleen Swanner

Property Address: 8640 Quentin Avenue

Location Description: SW/ side of Quentin Ave., 362 ft SE of East Joppa Rd
NFORMATION: Case No.: 03-8427

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Code Enforcement Report
Baltimore County Correction Notice
Photos (4)

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
L atoshia Rumsey-Scott in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the
violation case.

JHT/Irs

c. Christina Frink, Code Enforcement



L= BPDE ENFORCEMENT REPOMN o

DATE: /D_/ /G- &7 INTAKE BY: Ltjm 03;7—1;; CASE#: O 5-542 7 INSPEC: oL

COMPLAINT

LOCATION: 8 LHO (o EN [, o) @\/é — DWAIN Y AulpmTJs  Mach Sihep
— , _ zecooe:IA3Y  pist: T

COMPLAINANT

NAME: . A(\J@ﬁ/tj Wiou S . PHONE#:MH) (W) _ .

ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM: Al T_Qgﬂ/b/c‘fag rop/ @_ﬁm&@ﬂ% — —

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? ___ YES NO

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?  YES NO
OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION:

TAXACCOUNT#_ O 7 /¢ 9/_0 OO ©

i NP '

INSPECTION:

Rl qphe

REINSPECTION:

e e - " E—— L T W

REINSPECTION:




) Code Inspections ar ~ “uforcement
Baltin  County

f | . d . County Office Buil.
Department of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management

Towson, MD 21204

‘q .
Code Enforcement: <:4m-ss?-3351 s Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: -887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Citation/Case No. Property No. Zoni
OX-317 |09 18410000 r‘&e_g s~

Name(s): Leswesr  Sooanner
\é.c:\'\"\q \oen gwc. nvy e /7

Address:

%QRD G.Nﬁn'?“wx e 34 ™ oee i%»?i&ia?
Violation
Location: m &M«Er\_MJQ jf‘-\\ T AL M -2\.‘;3?

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

Recga A2-2 8a-42 2245
Reze o) 0a ROLA NOSA NB S0 SopS

M«MM@M_MM

m"r"*w\ 8 a
_Qoonytee &C‘ragg_‘.}:._m )\es.‘-ccemr-a.\ 20

M genwe 4 ARape mﬁ'l__?ii_m“‘h-eag oy RygLT oo
_LpRenal  @Ke o WTTRN - To\e or =sbectral haort %J
mmeE— w0 |2oany deparvoesT oo
—_0\e O

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:
Ou or Before: - Date Issued:

W\ A~ 10 - V23
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, §500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Name u\ ]\-"'31- +“\ - .:l N
INSPECTOR: QX;\E&]& . — —_—
5 STOP WORK NOTICE

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED, WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN

Mot Later Than: Date Issued:

INSIPECTOR: - . — — it
AGENCY
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CASE NAME 58 %0 Foeyton Aoy |

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER . 0%- 375 -SFA/
DATE LSl
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Do Sprecze FI/T Lobllwstha Bl | Ttk mA  2/23F | fae $r0-féposes

| _




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME

DATE

CASE NAME 5640 Sy tn Avee .
CASE NUMBER

LR e i — el

oY -B75-< PH

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP

E- MAIL

CENNETH WEUSD

7402 NEW cuT KoAD

Kidgow LE MDD Zio8™7

G0 ©pe sl 70 fuk,

'f)weiﬂf?:fﬂ /(2 M5 . Con

L e ﬁf L sl

[ /gz%//é sl 2/235

®

e JRANRE ) 56 A2 QMJLL/%LL_ &igééf_ﬁ.ﬁﬁw e PHD, L339
7 /f é&’f%ﬁ’ﬁ f & 369 anjéﬁ !4‘Zd f/}f//mm:- Vil 4 27239
{/é{{ﬂ’éd M A 5 2 wa AR i%% T A X/J}é
Z/ﬂw S rapms JC 5.7 ﬂ{M K S owren WA 912 LC
AJe L enwz) A ng}flﬂfﬁ«;ﬂ Grwt # &7 'B&QSGLﬁ o2/120Y




o e \aw 0 1

" LOCATION

OAKLEIGH
BAYNESVILLE

PHOTOGRAPHY

JANUARY . .
1986

OY-37 5 3Pk
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RS 27 FILBY g b
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)
HENRY O, BLAMR, Jn. DA, i
ATTORNEY-ATLAW gt o
i TIUS DEED, made this ¥ day of  May in the year i
ore thousand nine hundred and  gyghry-~seven batween . ¥
- LESTER R, SWANNER (scmetimes known as LESTER R, SWANNER, JR.) and DOROTHY A. e
BROWY, Remaindermon, of Baltimore County, in
i R ihe State of Maryland, Grantor 8, of the first part, and .
. Vﬁ(l'ﬂTER R. SWANNER and ﬂ;-ILEEH H., SHANNER, his wife, of Baltimore County, in %
" A ]
the State of Maryland, Grantee & | of the second part. i
i i WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000.00) ':'.r;-'
YLD g
5 the receipt whereof is herehy acknowledged, the said ;*.
:3:,1..-.“: o)
'-:_:3-. ’ LESTER R, SWANNER and DOROTHY A, BROWN ﬁ
Grantor s do  hereby grant and convey unto the said .
ik
LESTER R, SWANNER and KATHLEEN H, SWANNER, hia wife, as tenanta by the entiretiqe, ,',”-fgi
their assigns, the survivor of them and the helrs and asgigns of such survivor, iy
in fae gimple, a1l chat lot of ground situsate, lying-and being in Joppa Helghts, Carneg.*;f: 1!;
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, HED 4 RS {j*f;ﬁ'-
: . i ) 3
| s DLERR 18 {0 ﬂﬁ% EiisE
i ahyl described as follows, that i3 to aay: Ty P 4D YRS ﬁj R
| ST Jﬁ%ijﬁ
i BEGINNING for the same at a poiunt on the dividing line hetween Lot No. L13 and {hé ﬁi Ay
S vear lot line of Lot No, 1l4, said point of beginning being oa the west side pf Jif el
s Quaribin Avepue, ay laid out on the plat of Jopps Nodghes Ldttle Fdwis; veoprded phid v
2] Plat Beok Wo. 6, folio 168; and puvning thence southievly and fli*.hi‘d'[ﬁ:sgf' on e HRES
weat gide of Quentin Avenue 165 feet co .the vorth alde off the Totnof grvund
heretofpre conveyed by William A, Goerze aid wife to-Milton E, Feldinger and
wile by deed dated Ogtober 16, 1929, and recorded v Liber A aMeleMy B0 840
falio 803 and vunning thence westerly dnd bindlig A ehergaveh side vl ewid
Fridinger lot the distync# of 220 foek, more or Yegw,:Eo7the «ear 1kt Like of
lot No, 113 on said platy and. running thehce worbhe¥ly.4{nfg the roar
lot line of Lot No. 113 to Incersept che xear lot Iipe ofilow 115, a9 daid our
on aaid Plat; and roning thedce and. Hinding on the': fepr ok 1doés of 1608
Noa. 115 and 114 215 feot to Quenttn AvenGe, the plase HE beginning, Rie
lhprovements thiereon are now known a8 Noy. BEA0 OQuefibi Aviviue:
BEING the same lot of ground and premises which byvDeed ddped-Auguat, 25, 1975,
and tecovded amoiig the Land Records of falelmave Coupty .ﬂ.,;[:ﬁf[{i;ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfgf&&’.ﬁf .
. No, 5562 folio 75 wap gronted and eonveyed by q;.’eq:ts;g‘;};ajff ﬂgﬁﬁg:'.ﬁﬁﬁlﬁggjﬁf‘i(g_t‘igﬁiﬁfrv.m3
S unto himgelf a life extate with full yogers: of -dL4psalEiondiand ehe edatnider -ty
N Leater R. Swawner, Jr, (now knoyn as Lestex R, Swawner) iy SDOETENY A, Bt
sShi (A his children. The said Lester Rigdon Swinper departed:afide f4fe on ar-about *
a {.,m' nst I[85, %’? without having ekefeised tlie-povers of difppeition rewerved:
l -' S*%h‘im i ﬂi' Peed the veby leavipng title -vest¢d in Ligdkar R, Swavingx ahd Doxothy 4.
Brofnhy the Grantoras herein, ART (< e o
J!.fn'l'!.‘t I {i ‘:J:. T a
; :lm" ‘ n*'l.a.i,. I-.4.- ,....;:FI ] :
STATE DreARTmID Op ‘ e e T
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! ﬂ ,_ y 13 £ dopge 0
I, A W (JJ 2.1, / s live at / Queﬁtpin Avenue, and have lived at

this residence for Sﬁd years. The Swanner family has operated their machine shop

business at 8640 Quentin Avenue since I have lived here. I have never experienced any
problems (noise ect...) from the machine shop. I have no objection to the combined use

of the property as a machine shop and residence.

Silss [ SEZM b bk
Date Signature
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A REQUESTS:

N #h Ro PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING UNDER SECTION 500.7 OF THE BCZR FOR APPROVAL OF:
30 1) THE CONTINUATION OF EXISTING SERVICE GARAGE WITH MACHINE SHOP (FIRST FLOOR),
| SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING (SECOND FLOOR) AND DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING USED
IN CONJUNCTION WITH SERVICE GARAGE WITH MACHINE SHOP PLUS DETACHED SINGLE
_..»z:w« DWELLING AND ANY ATTENDANT ACCESSORY USES (ALL AS NON—CONFORMING
USES); AND
2) THE REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING 8 X 10’ METAL SHED WITH ACCESSORY 8 X 20'
METAL STRUCTURE IN SAME LLOCATION FOR MACHINE SHOP.

3) TWO ZONING USE DIVISION LINES FOR PQOSSIBLE FUTURE SUBDIVISION (NOT TO AFFECT o
THE STATUS OF THE CONFORMING USES) AND TO CONFIRM THAT THE AREA FOR THE N e
EXISTING TWO STORY FRAME RESIDENCE AND AREA RESERVED FOR FUTURE RESIDENTIAL 25
DEVELOPMENT WILL MEET ALL BCZR REQUIREMENTS. . R
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VICINITY MAP /
SCALE: 17 = 1000’ |

SITE DATA:

1) OWNERS NAME: LESTER AND KATHLEEN SWANNER

"2) OWNERS "ADDRESS: 8640 QUENTIN AVENUE /
BALTIMORE, MD. 21234

TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0919910000 ‘O

DEED REFERENCE: 7527 /486 A

1y 8]
TAX MAP: 71 GRID: 7 PARCEL: 1094 LOT: PT 113 m._ﬂ,

ZONING: DR 5.5 AND RO
PLAT REFERENCE: 6/166
8) PREVIOUS ZONING HEARINGS: NONE
9) ZONING MAP: NE 10-C
10) AREAS: 0.7849 ACRES# OR 34,190 SQ. FT.+ ’
EX. RESIDENTIAL AREA: 0.1633 ACRES OR 7,112 SQ. FT. +
EX. SERVICE GARAGE AREA: 0.3712 ACRES OR 16,172 SQ. FT.
RESIDENCE FUTURE RESIDENTIAL AREA: 0.2504 ACRES OR 10,906 SQ.
FRAME 11} EXISTING USE: RESIDENCE AND SERVICE GARAGE
12) REQUIRED A.0.S. = —0~
13) FLOOR AREA RATIO: N/A
14) OFF-STREET PARKING:
STONE & MACADAM PARKING LOT
FOR SERVICE GARAGE & RESIDENCES
15) PERVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS: NONE
16) SIGNS: AS SHOWN BELOW
17) SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING: NONE
18) NOT IN C.B.C.A —_— B
19) NOT IN 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN. RO
20) NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS ON SITE.

LA CLIE O

21) THIS PETITION IS THE SUBJECT OF AN
ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE # 03-8427.

EX.
RESIDENCE
FRAME

A& 1 FOR SERVICE GARAGE W/ ACCEXRSO

MACHINAA SHDOP ON FIRST FLRQOR & SINGLE FAWILY
RESIDENCHE ON SECOND FLOOR
S, fT. SERVICE GARAGK & 957 SQ. FT. RESIDENC

"MILLENDALE FARMS® "
PLAT BOOK 8 FOLIO 92 & 93

EX.
RESIDENCE

RO L | peemm
FRAME

EX. BLDG # 2 FOR SERVICE GARAG
W/ACCESSOEY MACHINE SHO

mu

1.3x2.2" (2.9 SQ. FT.)

ENTERPRISE SIGN _ >
28640 — 2
SWANNER'S
AUTOMOTIVE

MACHINE SHOP

0.7'x1.7" (1.2 SQ. FT.)

DIRECTION SIGN
OFFICE
ENTRANCE
LEGEND: COMMERCIAL & RESIDENCE STRUCTURE
. ELEVATION
SCALE: 1" = 10’
@ SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
5] GAS VALVE GRAPHIC SCALE
UTILITY POLE ZOu_nmm 30 0 15 30 60
A NO DAMAGED OR DISABLED VEHICLES OR PARTS TO
~ BE STORED QUTSIDE.

o

120

& WATER METER

KINGSVILLE, MARYLAND 21087

(410) 592-8800

Kk

Wellslincs
7403 NEW CUT ROAD

Land Surveying & Site Planning
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building with a machine shop on the first floor with metal storage shed, with a residence on the

second floor, and an existing accessory building as shown on thé redline Plan to Accompany
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2. There is an undeveloped portion of the property as well. Mr. Lanzi
explained that the category of “service garage” includes machiﬁe shops but regrettably there 1s
‘no separate category for machine shop per se. He assured all that the Petitioners did not repair
vehicles, but rather the niachine shop repaired motors of vehicles among other metal working
and machining operations.

He proffered that this machine shop and the residence above the machine shop had been
at this location since the 1930’s. The hours of operation are Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to
5:00 PM with pickup and drop off service after regular business hours. In addition to finding
the existing uses nonconforming, the Petitioners would like to expand their nonconforming uses
to replace an 8 ft. x10 ft. metal shed attached to the machine shop building with a 14 ft. x 24 ft.

‘metal shed again which would be attached to the building. Thus the nonconforming machine
shop would expand 25% which is the maximum allowed under the statute.

Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 2 shows several changes as compared to the original plan (Exhibit
No. 1) submitted with the application. These changes were primarily made to retlect comments
from the Office of Planning with which the Petitioners agreed. In addition, the redline plan
reflects a suggestion by Donna Spicer to move the dumpster toward Quentin Avenue to make
access to the dumpster easier for the Petitioners. ::Finally, the redline plan clarifies the location
of the Zoning Use Divisions Lines which are now shown in red.

Mr. Lester Swanner testified that that he grew up on the property, had been working in the

machine shop since 1964, and remembered his father operating the machine shop and living on

.

the premises since the 1940°s. A letter from Linda McWilhelm indicated that she has lived on

Quentin Avenue for the past 50 years and the machine shOp always operated at the subject
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